ORDINANCE No. 187785

* Accept and appropriate a grant agreement with the State of Oregon acting through the Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management for federal disaster relief funding for public assistance, for damages caused by the December 6 - 23, 2015 Severe Winter Storms. (Ordinance).

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The President of the United States of America declared that a major disaster exists in the State of Oregon, based on damage resulting from Straight Line Winds, Flooding, Landslides, and Mudslides, as a result of the Severe Winter Storms that happened December 6-23, 2015.
- 2. OEM is authorized by the 2016 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) State Agreement for the 2015 Severe Winter Storms, Straight Line Winds, Flooding, Landslides and Mudslides to execute on behalf of the State of Oregon all necessary documents for public assistance, including approval of sub-grants and certification of claims.
- 3. Federal funding will be provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency and is administered by Oregon Emergency Management (OEM) under the authority of Presidential Major Disaster Declaration FEMA 4258-DR-OR (FEMA Declaration). OEM will reimburse the City of Portland for eligible costs and activities necessary for the repair and restoration of public facilities damaged within the City of Portland, during the period December 6 23, 2015; in the manner described in the agreement and in accordance with completed Project Worksheets to be submitted by the City of Portland and approved by FEMA and OEM.
- 4. FEMA will contribute 75 percent of eligible project costs for any eligible project identified. The SUBRECIPIENT will commit to and is responsible for providing the required 25 percent match for any eligible project costs identified. Note that at the time of this agreement, no final dollar figure has been committed to. Financial commitments will be made as Project Worksheets reported through the Damage Assessment Tool are authorized by state and federal officials.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Oregon Emergency Management on behalf of the City of Portland, for federal disaster relief funding for public assistance, for damages caused the December 2015 Severe Winter Storms.
- The FY 2015/2016 budget is hereby amended as follows GRANT FUNDS FUND – 217

Business Areas	Bureau Program Expenses		
ES	\$1,921,637.00		
PK	\$7,102,655.00		
WA	\$158,750.00		
TR	\$744,500.00		
DS	\$6.551.00		

- c. The Office of Management and Finance Grants Management Division is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant agreement, amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required grant documents on the Mayor's behalf.
- d. The Bureau Directors of Environmental Services, Parks and Recreation, Water, Transportation and Development Services, within the City of Portland, are hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications by Oregon Emergency Management for Infrastructure Contract 4258-DR-OR, provided such modifications do not increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by Portland City Council.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in the execution of this agreement may significantly delay the funding process. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by council.

Passed by the Council:

JUN 08 2016

Commissioner

Prepared by: Craig Haynes Date Prepared: 05/02/2016

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland Suran Parsons

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO. 187785

* Accept and appropriate a grant agreement between the State of Oregon acting through the Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management (QEM) and the City of Portland (SUBRECIPIENT), for federal disaster relief funding for public assistance, for damages caused by the December 6 – 23, 2015 Severe Winter Storms. (Ordinance).

	Transfer of the second of the
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 24 2016
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: OMF Bureau Head: Fred Miller	JUN 0 1 2016 CONTINUED TO JUN 0 8 2016 9:30 A.M.
Prepared by: Craig Haynes Date Prepared: 05/15/2016	
Impact Statement Completed ☐ Amends Budget ☐	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date 06/01/2016	

	AGENDA		
	TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
	Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
	<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠		
,	REGULAR		
	Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

54448

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		-
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales		